6321

Oral Answers

T AT 37 gfAw & 9 ggaw A
ST HFT

St g o Ofew § S9 grEw
¥ AZFIFE FT 47 |

Shri Nath Pai: Will the hon. Hoine Minister, Mr. Nanda, tell us if he has finally made up -his mind as to the desirability of employing the SPE fcr investigating charges of corrupticn against Ministers, in view of the opposition from some of his Cabinet colleagues, including his very distinguished colleague sitting at his right, who has given his opinion that the SPE should not be made to look intc charges of corruption against Ministers?

Shri Nanda: Even in the case, the SPE did not enquire the case. All that they did there was, in relation to the allegations, they went with the consent of the Government there to get the records which pertain to those allegatiuus.

Orissa
into

Shri Nath Pai: Sir, Shri Nanda is developing the art to almost perfection of getting out of a difficult question and for that he deserve; all credit as a parliamentarian.

Mr. Speaker: Another art is developed on my left side to create some difficulty,

Shri Hari Vishnu Kamath: The Opposition’s duty is to do that.

Shri Nath Pai: You must help us.
Bir, to get the information asked.

Mr. Speaker: Surely I will do that.
I assure the hon. Members that I will do my best. Let us go to the next question.

Nt wo 1o fEAHY ¢ FI UF sAEAT FT W 21 K F 4N
qoy & foqo grew # o oAIr ogar qr a@fFa KfF amdrs =3g=m, St
A AT mTEw #, 3|7 omm owv
oofz 793 AT gy S A
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AT AZAYT I O GE g1 ¥ TE9Q
A qAT ST § W ST wEAE
I @3 AE OET §, IT T qEN
ECURER I

Shri Bhagwat Jha Azad: Sir, we also tried to catch your eye. There is no point of order in that.

woaer W@ew ¢ § FTHE fF

IH W AATIT 1 AV A AT AFAT
g1 ¥ ZTUs g4 H AT AWAT ggEdl F1 &3 AT AFar § 7 H A
T E F WA A0 R
AT FT FIHOT FT g )

Shri D. C. Sharma: His was an appeal for mercy and not a point of order.

Mr. Speaker: I will ask Shri D. &
Sharma to pity me under these circumstances,

feest & fadfmat = Afaat
+

(sfy sTeraraYy T
lsﬁ waa fag fagiar
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(x) afz &, a1 fom fam cami
< gar fea fer dam &1 qfaat
e FTfERE?

‘ Tg-vE AAwE § gawaAr (i
o A>_fAm) : (F) IR

(@) ! fafa fafemm =Ft #
T, frg 3% gER Haga s W
T W

() W (7) F7 @E e
frarnfa adf § 1 I WMy W
3q gum fa=rz fegr smam S«
drarard weamt ¥ @9 I geara qra g fowe Ay § Sy g9 WY 3N # qaTCE |

Y STFTER TR 0 AST W@
F () AR (F) F ST H T
fir o7 w1 wEAE IR & faATE e
A 2 g g AQ wWEd g,
gg HAAg § W7 A7 99% F AT A
F5 AT9 38 TFHIT &7 991 AT 7T §
fir faeelt %o awen & fqgrfas gy §, wig wfag widw {Em
#1 Afa Amg wE Tifgd. S"
At e & AW @ HET @, e g 9%
FATSAT GATTSE T F T FfqAT
AME AT | 0¥ W WY FE o
g1 AFV-EIT gg W=t AT AR 2|
& 7g SAAT W1gAT § fR e A
AW A% 3H 9T fa=1¥ =i gt fean
>

|

{t ®o Ate faw: I@ AKR
Tat 2§, Ffea Ga1 & wrana adf
AT & HT T FIE FEAT WT AE
Tt =t A F AF @ oA qfa
FTEAIGAT FIF BT AQITET | AR
aHdT F1a R0, AY 37 qT fa=i fEar
FERT AR AA-HTT F Q7 9T FEaT
g
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Y gETER AR 0 wEt 3
frqeay, &1 @ity Tredfd, T o
A% 9912, 1 F9-fgq faoell &
a9 gr3F A AN qAT | IAH TE-
THAY, st AeET, X T g #5741
TTHE qE F A F I oot

FT w1 SfuF =mwE gemr
FAEAT | NI FAT, HT A qwTgT

T, 7 Y F°g9 AT AHT WA
o moqr Agwfa @ 41 wfER =
qrEg W S IH ETIH H 917 fE
e UF G QBT 4T, 47 s 5 7
wara feat fs dar 15 yw1 "7
F fagrmim 7t @ 1 & a8 S
arzar g R oF & fawi & 9 wfaat
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AIZIGAZ L AN F AT F
FAFAT 21 MAZT AGHHT F "F
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TEF At (s Aear) o #f fawr & § 1 SHT 9 &g @
AT TATEI-AATGIT  FO AT FET
T WETFE R, a8 gEA S
3To TWE TEE FT & IR & &y us
FAAT AT IAH AA AT FET A7 ¥
TF W1 § A=WT, A X gaifaa
g 39 &0 & fow =S4T sy v
3a% fau amed fear sodar g afeer a2 @XF17 FT a6 ¥ FIEAT ), ag AT TE @7 1 H q Ay}
St o a1 g€ AT Ao § 7 dawr
gar 5 Wl a5 waEHE F1 oqreey
3 wzWArag e e T @
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©Z WW &7 AT JraFEne Fram
@ g

st wnda Tag fagmnr : FAvT
FTFIT F ag g fax qw57 § 5
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At aidt #1 g7 W earfaa &7
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st oo o faer : ug AT AEN
$ 5 dfeq S JgE T A
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g1 &1 g aw Afq &1 g7 g,
ag FA FAFTE I o g
mi g W, I A ger faar
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= Ho Aro fay g gEE

g

Shri Hari Vishnu Kamath: From the answer given by the junior Minister, the Deputy Minister to the first supplementary of my hon. friend, Shri Prakash Vir Shastri, is the House to understang that the Government is not prepared or does not propose to set up the statue of Netaji Subhas Chandra Bose, one of the greatest leaders India has produced, anywhere in the capital, either at Red Fort or on the denuded pedestal, the empty pedestal on Parliament Street

. facing Parliament House? Is it the position of the Government that such statues will be put up only when presented by some organisation?

Shri L. N, Mishra: So far the policy’ has been to accept presentations from organisations. We help those organisations to set up the statues Government of its own does not set up any statue anywhere in the capital. The present policy is that we only accept offers from some organisations which are prepared to present the statues.
So far as Netaji Subhas Chandra
Bose is concerned, the land before the Red Fort has been named Netaji Maidan and the Elgin road has been renamed as Netaji Subhas Chandra
Bose Road.

Shri Ranga: May I know whether Government are not prepared to consider any revision of that particular policy even in the case of the Father of the Nation? Is it not a shame that there is no statue at all of the Father of the Nation in the capital? God only knows when that policy was laid down. Is it not the duty of the Government to take upon itself the responsibility of raising a statue of the Father of the Nation? (Cheers)

Shri Nath Pai; They remember him only at the time of the elections

Shri Nanda: I am very glad that the hon. Member has deep feelings on the subject. Perhaps he imagines that we on this side have no feelings or are less keen. The manner in which hon. Memberg on this side have reacted to this question should have allayed all such misgivings. So far as the second part of the question is concerned it is a suggestion. We have mentioned the present policy: if anything more has to be done, it would be done.

Mr. Speaker: Is there no statue of Mahatma Gandhi in the capital now?

Some hon. Members: No, no.

Shri Ranga. Because of the personal interest that Shri S. K. Patil took, there is at least a statue of Sardar Vallabhbhai Patel; otherwise.” there would have been nothing at all. We cannot expect anything from this inept
Government.

Shri Hari Vishnu Kamath: No statue of either Netaji or Mahatma
Gandhi.

Shri Ranga: He is now acting for the Prime Minister and he was as dear a follower of Mahatma Gandhi as myself. Merely because he is sa’-
dled with the Ministership why should he fightshy of associating himself wholeheartedly with my suggestion?
(Interruptions.)

Mr. Speaker: Shri Ranga would kindly resume his seat. This is not the manner of proceeding in the question hour.

Shri H. N. Mukerjee; Sir, you had asked the Minister but he did not answer it. .

Mr. Speaker: Thev could not give any answer to it.
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Shri H. N. Mukerjee: When the question is “what steps are being taken or are in contemplation”, they must have an answer here and now.

Mr. Speaker: That answer has been given by the Deputy Minister, that so far the policy has been to put up statues offered by some society or organisation. If any new policy is to be evolved, they will consider it

Shri H. N. Mukerjee:
asked a question and a complete answer was not forthcoming. Then, Sir, you interjected and your interjection was ignored ULy the Home
Minister.

Shri Ranga

Shri Nanda: 7 45 not know what is meant h: the hon. Member. Some suggestion is made and I express complete appreciation of the intention Le-
hind the suggestion. I do not think the Government can be forced to give an answer to a suggestion here and now,

Shri H. N. Mukerjee: Have vou got that in contemplation?

Shri Nanda: No.

Shri H. N. Mukerjee: You have ro

mind of your own.

Shri Nanda: I say that the Government is going to consider this. Sir, it hag its implications,

= g aT FFAT @ AGE AT
F1 fogFer o9 =7 57 E. ...

e WglEw &9 a%E ¥ A
o7 ot ar Y w9 Wm0 A8
F& g ey |

=t (wAAE TR . WU OF
frama 2....

wogm W@Ew ;W@ ITq 93
AT 1

oY Uwdaw qREA : C¥ 94T
W A&7 w9 T ?
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Shri Harish Chandra Mathur; Are we commenting on the answer given?
It is a very fair answer given,

Mr. Speaker: I do not know why this excitement should be there. We are dealing with a subject which aii of us consider is of the utmost im-
portancg. We have just to ask questions so that information can be obtained. There is no need to fight wgainst it.

Shri Nath Pai: Sir, on a point of order.

s gEA T= FFIE : AE
ot #7 faawr war 957 &, Afwew
ST &1 qfg 78 oAy g

Mr. Speaker: I have not called him.
No. hon. Member shall speak unless I have called him.

Shri Sham Lal Saraf: Sir, you had called me.

Mr. Speaker: There is a point of order. ]I have to give preference 1o that.

Shri Nath Pai; May I bring to your notice and seek your help in making our minds clear? There is complete contradiction in the statement....

Mr. Speaker: He told me that he was raising a point of order.

Shri Nath Pai: Can you make up your mind with your quick grasp even before I adumbrate it?

Mr. Speaker: Certainly, when he changes his attitude and wants something else, I have to intervene.

Shri Nath Pai; 1 was pointing out the contradiction and, therefore, the point of order arose.

Mr. Speaker: If I may intervene again, if there is only a contradiction, there is no point of order.

Shri Nath Pai: The House is entitled to your protection. You did not hear me, otherwise by now the point would have been cleared and 1 would have ben bound to abide by your decision. The late Prime Minister, during the course of discussion on the Ganahi Samadhi Bill had this to say when I raised the question of Gandhijy's statute ang the satute of Netaji. The policy was not this, what the Home Minister said. The late Prime Minister said. “We are not quite sure whether Netaji is still alive or not;
therefore, Government is lacking”. It was not because no society came forth with the offer of a statue. Are we to understand that anybody anywhere in the country can get up and offer a statute which this Government will install] and that regarding the founa-
ing fathers it will not take any initiative on its 9wn?

Mr. Speaker: Shri Sham Lal Saraf.

Shri Sham Lal Saraf. How far is it correct that Government are contemplating to remove all the statues of foreigners from Delhi ang place them somewhere in some museum; if that be correct, how soon will they do it?

Shri' L. N. Mishra: I have stated that eight of them have been removed and four are to be removed.

Shri Ranga: Look at the importanct:
given to this question. The Deputy Minister is answering it.

Shri L. N. Mishra: We are nect ge'-
ting space in the museum; therefore, we are putting them in the exhibition grounds.

Shri Sham Lal Saraf; How soon?
Shri L. N. Mishra: Very soon:

Shri D. C. Sharma: May I krow as to who paid for the statues of tl:ece foreigners which are in Delhi and whether the policy of the Governmenrt at that time was that the statues were erected at the expense of Government; if so, what has necessitated the Government to say that the statues which are to be erected now will

- be given by the public?

Shri Hari Vishnu Kamath: Tenders?


6331 Oral Answers

Shri Nanda: Of course, ] am not exploring into past history, but the present practice was what has been stated.

Shri Nath Pai; We are children of the past.

Shri Nanda: There is a suggestion that possibly this is not quite satisfactory. All right; then, I said that this woulg be considered. That was the answer. I could not straigntaway say, because there are considerations. ..

Shri Hari Vishnu Kamath: The Cabinet will have to consider :t.

Shri Nath Pai: Seventeen long vears.

Shri D. C. Sharma: On a po‘nt of order, Sir.

Shri Nanda: So far, the idea was that the people themselves should show their regard for the memorz of a great leader.

Shri Hari Vishnu Kamath: The Government has no regard for them?

Shri Nanda: The Governm:nt bhas;
but should the people be deprived of that opportunity to do so?

Shri Hari Vishnu Kamath: Oh!
Thank you. Well done.

Shri D. C. Sharma: Sir, iy ooint of order is this. How are we to dic-
tinguish the utterance of a Minister, when he is making it, whether ne is making it in his personal capaciry or he is making it as a member of the Cabinet. If that is not made clear, how are we to take it that the hon.
Home Minister is not prepared to answer my questions? If he is the Home Minister, then it is a sequential thing, and how is it possible for him to say that he does not want to delve into the past and he is only concerned with 11.25 am. now? T say that the Government of India is the successor of the British Government, and as such they are supposed to know as much about the past as they are supposed to know about 11.25 a.m. now.

Mr. Speaker: When 1
some hon. Member just to

call upon
exercise
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restraint or to keep discipline, that is neglected or ignored altogether. 1 am very sorry. We ought to keep a greater amount of discipline and act according to the rules.

Shri dragwat Jha Azad: As regards. the practice to which the hon. Minister has referred, may I know whether it is the considered policy of Government that the statues of men like the Father of the Nation or the late President of India can only be installed when they are donated by some private individuals or whether it is the policy of Government that such statues can be installed at the cost of Government?

Shri Nanda: I have already answered that questions.

Shri Bhagwat Jha Azad: He has not answered it.

Mr. Speaker: He has already answered it.

Shri Bhagwat Jha Azad: No. He only said that the practice wag up till now. Now, I am asking a specific question whether it is the considered policy of Government that the statues will be installed only if they are donated by private individuals or whether they can be installeg at the cost of Government.

Mr, Speaker: That has been the policy so far, and since a suggesticn has now been made, Government say that they will consider this. That is the answer that has been given.

Shri Bhagwat Jha Azad: Was there any other Father of the Nation to say that this has bcen the practice so far and now they will consider the suggestion?

st g fowd : oWAT F IR AY
T 9T @ & fe wgrem o), Jam,
g oY, TeE a9 wife Jamn & amt #1 feem & fifaw # a1 @
L

%y WA qIew: A, T
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o1 wyq fowd ;. @y & ag
ST AgaT g B s e fafa
F7 Afqar faeet ¥ g27 FX 3T AW R afedi #1 woAr wEr o # s
# frmr g, rzaF e A FW Y
7 #7% fafeq s @@ 3
Fy feafa § 37

T—

eI WERY - THET dar9 ar

R IFT §, AAZ ATIA gAY AGT &

st Ay o
T

Mr. Speaker; Next guestion.

Shri Kapur Singh: You vour head on three occasions cating a promise to call me.

THFT AL ATAT

nodded
1ndi-

Mr. Speaker: I nodded only to indicate that the hon. Member might sit down,

Fertilizer Plants

'

+
{ Shri Himatsingka,
Shri Rameshwar Tantia:
Shri P. C. Borooah:
Shri Bishwanath Roy:
Shri P. R. Chakraverti:
Shri Hem Barua:
Shri Umanath:
Shri Nambiar:
Shri Imbichibava:
Shri Mohan Swarup:
3\ Shri Gokulananda Mohanty:
Shri Rama Chandra Mallick:
Shri Surendra Pal Singh:
Shri K. C. Pant:
Shri M. L. Jadhav:
Shri Ram Sewak;
Shri P. G. Sen:
Shri T. Subramanyam:
Shri M. Rampure:
| Shri Koya:
Wil] the Minister of Petroleum and Chemicals be pleased to state:
(a)whether it is a fact that a joint U.S.-Indian Corporation is considering a proposal for setting up five Fer-
-tilizer Plants in India;
(b) the conditions and terms for
-this joint venture; and

—.
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(c) the main features of the proposed scheme?

The Minister of State in the Ministry of Petrol and Chemwicals (Shri Alagesan): (a) No, Sir. An American Company has been permitted to undertake a feasibility study for the establishment of an additional capacity of one million tonnes of nitrogen.

(b) and (c). The terms anq conditions and main features of the scheme will be known only after the feasibility report is received.

Shri Himatsingka: Has any discussion preceded this decision, and if so, may 1 know whether any discussion has taken place about any place or the basic materials that will be used for these fertilisers?

Shri Alagesan: Yes, there were some preliminary discussions as a result of which this study has been entrusted to this corporation. There were also suggestions made about the locations; there are suggestions about five or six locations such as Madras.
Cochin, Haldia, etc. The feed-stock

is naphtha.
Shri Rameshwar Tantia: May I know the reasons why even after seventeen years of Independence we are so short of fertilizers which are the most necessary things for improving our agricultural production?

Shri Alagesan: That is certainly a very pertinent question. We were unable to fulfil our Third Plan targets, but we are trying to make up for the deficiency by going in for a crash programme of establishment of fertiliser factories?

Shri P. C. Borooah: May 1 know whether there is any difference of opinion between the U.S. consortium and our Government about the size of the plant, and if so, what that difference is, and why Government are thinking of having a smaller plant?

Shri Alagesan: The question has not yet arisen; we have not yet received the report. As far as I am able to see there is no difference of opinions.

